Vestima+
Investment Fund Services
SWIFT ISO 15022 User Guide for Order
Handling Agents
March 2009
Vestima+ - Investment Fund Services
SWIFT ISO 15022 User Guide for Order Handling Agents
March 2009

M :16R: FIA Start of C2 - Financial Instrument Attributes
O :90B: :4!c//4!c/3!a15d :TSMT//ACTU/ Amount of taxable income per share (TIS) as per
EU Saving Directive with amount type code
ACTU.
M :16S: FIA End of C2 - Financial Instrument Attributes
Sequence C - Confirmation Details - Resumed after C2
O
CC
CC
CC
CC
:70E: :4!c//10*35x :TPRO//plus one or more of:
/SPCN/PRCT/rate
/SWIT/PRCT/rate
/SETT/number
/TOSE/number
free-format text
Trade instruction processing narrative -
additional directives:
Percentage value of any other commission;.
Percentage value for switch-to leg of a switch
(used if :22H::BUSE//SWIT).
Message sequence number for a switch
confirmation.
Total number of messages linked to a switch
confirmation.
Narrative text from the OHA.
Mandatory if :23G:CANC, reason for
cancellation.
M :16S: CONFDET End of C - Confirmation Details
Sequence D - Conditional - Settlement Details
M :16R: SETDET Start of D - Settlement Details
M :22F: :4!c//4!c :SETR//TRAD Type of settlement transaction indicator: trade.
O :22F: :4!c/[8c]/4!c One of the following:
:STCO/CEDE/AUTO
:STCO/CEDE/DFLT
:STCO/CEDE/MANU
Settlement option indicator.
AUTO=Settlement instructions generated by
Vestima+
DFLT=As per arrangement stored in Vestima+
MANU=Settlement instructions generated by OHA.
If field not present, DFLT is assumed.
CBL recommends the use of DFLT.
Subsequence D3 - Optional - Amounts (1)
M :16R: AMT Start of D3 - Amounts (1)
O :19A: :4!c//3!a15d :DEAL//currency amount Trade amount (quantity x price) of confirmed
order.
M :16S: AMT End of D3 - Amounts (1)
Subsequence D3 - Optional - Amounts (2)
M :16R: AMT Start of D3 - Amounts (2)
O :19A: :4!c//3!a15d :EXEC//currency amount Applied commission amount.
M :16S: AMT End of D3 - Amounts (2)
M/O Tag Format Value Comments
Clearstream Banking, Luxembourg
Vestima+ SWIFT ISO 15022 User Guide for Order Handling Agents 5—3
March 2009
Order confirmations from the OHA (MT515)
Subsequence D3 - Optional - Amounts (3)
M :16R: AMT Start of D3 - Amounts (3)
O :19A: :4!c//3!a15d :SPCN//currency amount Other commission amount.
M :16S: AMT End of D3 - Amounts (3)
Subsequence D3 - Optional - Amounts (4)
M :16R: AMT Start of D3 - Amounts (4)
O :19A: :4!c//3!a15d :ISDI//currency amount Waived (discounted) commission amount.
M :16S: AMT End of D3 - Amounts (4)
Subsequence D3 - Optional - Amounts (5)
M :16R: AMT Start of D3 - Amounts (5)
O :19A: :4!c//3!a15d :WITH//currency amount Withholding tax amount.
M :16S: AMT End of D3 - Amounts (5)
Subsequence D3 - Conditional - Amounts (6)
M :16R: AMT Start of D3 - Amounts (6)
CC :19A: :4!c//3!a15d :RESU//currency amount Original settlement amount (before applying an